determined that the agreement with the TPA did not provide the basis for establishing a trust and transferred the City’s
respective assets, liabilities and net position to an internal service fund on July 1, 2013.

B. Capital Assets
During fiscal year 2014, the City identified multiple instances where activities in the previous fiscal years were
inaccurately recorded within the general ledger and issued financial statements as follows:

1) The City corrected land and land improvements with a restatement of $2,410. The City also identified capital assets
in the governmental and business-type activities recorded in prior years as construction in progress that were
placed  in service in previous years.  The governmental activities were corrected by increasing the beginning
balances of the respective capital asset categories, with a corresponding decrease in construction in progress and
appropriate adjustments to accumulated depreciation as follows:

CITY OF RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2014

Primary Government - Governmental Activities

June 30, 2013
As Previously Reported Restatement

June 30, 2013
As Restated

Capital Asset Change
Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated:

Land and Land Improvements 103,443,935$   2,410$   103,446,345$
Construction In Progress 320,528,448 (66,648,521)   253,879,927

  Works of Art/Historical Treasures 6,942,681   -- 6,942,681
Total Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated 430,915,064 (66,646,111) 364,268,953

Capital Assets Being Depreciated:
Infrastructure 751,762,788 34,886,092  786,648,880
Building and Structures 448,776,226 26,831,902  475,608,128
Equipment and Other Assets 117,708,309 953,106  118,661,415
Improvements Other Than Buildings 12,096,183   4,638,221 16,734,404

Total Other Capital Assets 1,330,343,506 67,309,321 1,397,652,827

Less Accumulated Depreciation For:
Infrastructure 481,100,789 6,362,051  487,462,840

   Building and Structures 282,934,475 4,570,873  287,505,348
Equipment and Other Assets 93,630,026   290,169  93,920,195
Improvements Other Than Buildings 5,074,116   135,072 5,209,188

Total Accumulated Depreciation 862,739,406 11,358,165 874,097,571
Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated, Net 467,604,100 55,951,156 523,555,256

Governmental Activities' Capital Assets, Net 898,519,164$   (10,694,955)$   887,824,209$

The business-type activities were corrected by increasing the beginning balances of the respective capital
asset categories, with a corresponding decrease in construction in progress and appropriate adjustments to
accumulated depreciation as follows:

Primary Government-Business-type Activities
June 30, 2013

As Previously Reported Restatement
June 30, 2013
As Restated

Capital Asset Change
Enterprise Funds:

Gas Utility:
Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated -

Land 237,745$   (18,545)$   219,200$
Construction in Progress 65,250,607   (56,260,517)   8,990,090

Capital Assets Being Depreciated -
Plant-in-service 464,901,029 56,279,062 521,180,091

Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated 464,901,029 56,279,062 521,180,091

Less - Accumulated Depreciation For -
Plant-in-service 166,882,694 4,499,148 171,381,842

Total Accumulated Depreciation 166,882,694 4,499,148 171,381,842
Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated, Net 298,018,335 51,779,914 349,798,249

Gas Utility Capital Assets, Net 363,506,687$   (4,499,148)$   359,007,539$

CITY OF RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2014

Primary Government-Business-type Activities

June 30, 2013

As Prev iously

Reported Restatement

June 30, 2013

As Restated
Enterprise Funds:

Water Utility:
Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated -

Land 679,409$   198,898$   878,307$
Construction in Progress 44,280,808 (19,798,884) 24,481,924

Capital Assets Being Depreciated -
Plant-in-serv ice 432,056,062 19,599,986 451,656,048

Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated 432,056,062 19,599,986 451,656,048

Less - Accumulated Depreciation For -
Plant-in-serv ice 137,048,107 1,510,514 138,558,621

Total Accumulated Depreciation 137,048,107 1,510,514 138,558,621

Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated, Net 295,007,955 18,089,472 313,097,427

Water Utility  Capital Assets, Net 339,968,172$   (1,510,514)$   338,457,658$

Wastewater Utility:
Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated -

Land 1,101,261$   --$   1,101,261$

Construction in Progress 132,066,330 (100,373,683) 31,692,647

Capital Assets Being Depreciated -
Plant-in-serv ice 480,109,702 100,373,683 580,483,385

Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated 480,109,702 100,373,683 580,483,385

Less - Accumulated Depreciation For -
Plant-in-serv ice 196,855,985 7,443,715 204,299,700

Total Accumulated Depreciation 196,855,985 7,443,715 204,299,700

Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated, Net 283,253,717 92,929,968 376,183,685

Wastew ater Utility  Capital Assets, Net 416,421,308$   (7,443,715)$   408,977,593$

2) The City identified incorrectly recorded vehicle and equipment costs ($8,030,877) purchased under the fleet
maintenance program as expenses in the Fleet Management Internal Service fund. The net restatement of
$4,456,993 included accumulated depreciation of $3,573,884.  The City identified capital assets in the Electric
Utility Internal Service fund recorded in prior years as construction in progress that were placed in service in
previous years ($6,976,407).  The Electric Utility Internal Service fund activities were corrected by increasing the
beginning balance of Building and Structures with a corresponding decrease in Construction in Progress.  The net